

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SOLENEX LLC, )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. ) Civil Case No. 13-00993 (RJL)  
 )  
 SALLY JEWELL, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Defendants, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 PIKUNI TRADITIONALIST )  
 ASSOCIATION, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Intervenors. )  
 )

---

**SOLENEX'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-  
INTERVENORS' BRIEF (Dkt. # 104)**

---

Steven J. Lechner, D.D.C. Bar No. AZ 0001  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LIST OF ACRONYMS .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE SECRETARY’S CANCELLATION OF THE LEASE WAS <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> .....	1
II. THE SECRETARY’S CANCELLATION OF THE LEASE WAS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE SOLENEX IS ENTITLED TO <i>BONA FIDE</i> PURCHASER PROTECTION .....	5
III. THE SECRETARY’S CANCELLATION DECISION WAS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE OF LACHES AND ESTOPPEL .....	8
IV. THE SECRETARY’S CANCELLATION DECISION WAS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE SOLENEX’S LEASE WAS PROPERLY ISSUED.....	14
A. NEPA Was Fully Complied With Prior To Lease Issuance .....	14
B. The NHPA Was Fully Complied With Prior To Lease Issuance.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(\* denotes cases primarily relied upon)

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Amber Res. Co. v. United States</i> , 538 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	12
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	2
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	5
<i>Bob Marshall All. v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988).....	18, 19
<i>Bob Marshall All. v. Lujan</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1292 (D. Mont. 1992).....	19
* <i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Cal. Co. v. Udall</i> , 296 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	11
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	5
<i>Central Va. Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	2
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	2
<i>Colo. Coal &amp; Iron Co. v. United States</i> , 123 U.S. 307 (1887).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	19
<i>Ewert v. Bluejacket</i> , 259 U.S. 129 (1922).....	9

<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	15
<i>Gabbs Expl. Co. v. Udall</i> , 315 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	2
<i>Great Lakes Comnet, Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 823 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Hammond v. Norton</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	24
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. &amp; Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6
<i>MSLF v. Hodel</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1466 (D. Wyo. 1987).....	15
<i>N. Carolina Wildlife Fed’n v. N. Carolina Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	5
<i>*Nat’l Indian Youth Council v. Andrus</i> , 501 F. Supp. 649 (D.N.M. 1980).....	21–22
<i>*Nat’l Indian Youth Council v. Watt</i> , 664 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19

<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>*Park County Res. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	12
<i>Sheridan Kalorama Historical Ass'n v. Christopher</i> , 49 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Solenex LLC v. Jewell</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	4, 5
<i>*Stanley v. Schwalby</i> , 162 U.S. 255 (1896).....	7
<i>United States v. 162.20 Acres of Land</i> , 639 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>United States v. Burlington &amp; M.R.R. Co.</i> , 98 U.S. 334 (1878).....	7
<i>United States v. Pan-Am. Petroleum Co.</i> , 55 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1932).....	7
<i>*United States v. Wharton</i> , 514 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1975).....	8, 10–11
<i>United States v. Winona &amp; St. P. R. Co.</i> , 165 U.S. 463 (1897).....	7
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Weeks v. Bridgman</i> , 159 U.S. 541 (1895).....	10

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 20

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 12

**Administrative Decisions**

*Clayton W. Williams, Jr.*,  
103 IBLA 192 (1988) ..... 5, 6

*Floyd Higgins*,  
147 IBLA 343 (1999) ..... 9

*John Bloyce Castle*,  
81 IBLA 53 (1984) ..... 10, 11

**Statutes**

41 Stat. 437 (1920) ..... 4

Pub. L. No. 89-665, 80 Stat. 915 (1966) ..... 21

Pub. L. No. 96-515, 94 Stat. 2987 (1980) ..... 21

Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stat. 466 (1992) ..... 21, 24

Pub. L. No. 109-432, 120 Stat. 2922 (2006) ..... 12, 13

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 9

30 U.S.C. § 184(h)(2) ..... 6

30 U.S.C. § 187a ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 4332 ..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 8801(1) ..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 8855 ..... 15, 19

42 U.S.C. § 13401 ..... 11

54 U.S.C. § 300308 ..... 21

54 U.S.C. § 300320 ..... 21

54 U.S.C. § 302706..... 24

54 U.S.C. § 306108..... 21

**Federal Register**

29 Fed. Reg. 6,628 (May 14, 1964)..... 8

44 Fed. Reg. 6,068 (Jan. 30, 1979)..... 21

65 Fed. Reg. 77,698 (Dec. 12, 2000)..... 24

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)..... 17–18

43 C.F.R. § 1810.3..... 8, 9, 10

43 C.F.R. § 1810.3(b)..... 9, 10

**Legislative History**

S. Rep. No. 96-387, *reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1751 ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Brief for Respondent, *Boesche v. Udall*, 1963 WL 105567 (Feb. 6, 1963) ..... 3–4

Reply Brief for Petitioner, *Boesche v. Udall*, 1963 WL 105568 (Feb. 19, 1963) ..... 11

Richard A. Epstein, *The Ebbs and Flows in Takings Law: Reflections on the Lake Tahoe Case*, 2002 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 5 (2002) ..... 11

Richard E. Blair, *The Cancellation of Oil and Gas Leases: An Administrative or Judicial Function?* 51 Geo. L.J. 221 (1963)..... 4

**LIST OF ACRONYMS**

AIRFA - American Indian Religious Freedom Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1996

APA - Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*

APD - Application for Permit to Drill

BFP - *Bona Fide* Purchaser

BLM - Bureau of Land Management

DN - Decision Notice

EA - Environmental Assessment

EIS - Environmental Impact Statement

FONSI - Finding of No Significant Impact

IBLA - Interior Board of Land Appeals

MLA - The Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, 30 U.S.C. §§ 181–287

NEPA - The National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4331 *et seq.*

NHPA - The National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. § 300101 *et seq.*
